vehicle) a distance of 115 kilometres or more from the Employee’s principal place of 

residence will be paid a subsistence allowance.  These Employees shall not be paid 

mileage.  The subsistence allowance shall be as follows: 

Subsistence Allowance: 

June 30, 2021 ...................... one hundred thirty-one dollars ($131.00) per day scheduled work 

May 1, 2022 ...................... one hundred thirty-three dollars ($133.00) per day scheduled work 

May 1, 2023 ........................ one hundred thirty-five dollars ($135.00) per day scheduled work 

May 1, 2024 ..................... one hundred thirty-seven dollars ($137.00) per day scheduled work 

May 1, 2025 ....................... one hundred thirty-nine dollars ($139.00) per day scheduled work 

(B) The Employer, may at the Employer’s discretion, provide room and board in lieu of 

subsistence allowance as long as the accommodations are adequate. 

Amendment #4 – December 12, 2025 

(C) Where lodging is provided by the Employer as required under Article 17.05 (B), meal

[...]

vehicle) a distance of 115 kilometres or more from the Employee’s principal place 

of residence will be paid a subsistence allowance.  These Employees shall not be 

paid mileage.  The subsistence allowance shall be as follows: 

June 30, 2021 ................ one hundred thirty-one dollars ($131.00) per day scheduled work 

May 1, 2022 ................ one hundred thirty-three dollars ($133.00) per day scheduled work 

May 1, 2023 .................. one hundred thirty-five dollars ($135.00) per day scheduled work 

May 1, 2024 ............... one hundred thirty-seven dollars ($137.00) per day scheduled work 

May 1, 2025 ................. one hundred thirty-nine dollars ($139.00) per day scheduled work 

(ii) The Employer may at the Employer’s discretion provide room and board in lieu of 

subsistence allowance as long as the accommodations are adequate. 

Amendment #4 – December 12, 2025

[...]

24.01 (A) Major Industrial Projects shall be defined as the initial construction, or major 

expansion or renovation of the facilities such as those listed below, where the initial 

construction or the major expansion or renovation has a total construction value 

(labour-hours, materials and equipment) in excess of fifty-two million one hundred 

thousand dollars ($52,100,000.00).  This threshold shall be adjusted on renewal in 

accordance with the Consumer Price Index as reported by Statistics Canada. 

1. Heavy water plants 

2. Oil and gas refineries 

3. Pulp mills 

4. Petro-chemical plants 

5. Automobile manufacturing plants

[...]

24.01 (C) Refractory work shall be defined as the new installation or repair of refractory work 

on an industrial site. 

24.01 (D) Work falling under Appendix “B” – Tunnel and Shaft Construction within 

Accreditation. 

24.02 On any Major Industrial Project in excess of fifty-two million one hundred thousand dollars 

($52,100,000.00), not listed above, the parties may meet and agree to different terms and 

conditions to apply on a given project falling under Article 24 should special conditions so 

require.  Either party may request a meeting to clarify whether a project does or does not